

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-1	578	Version:	2	Name:	Extension resolution Lea	ad Contractors E2017-10
Type:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	8/28	/2017			In control:	Administration	
On agenda:	10/1	1/2017			Final action:	10/11/2017	
Title:	Dept/ Agency: Administration/ Division of Central Purchasing Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Extension of Emergency Contract #E2017-10 Purpose: To Continue to Provide Lead Abatement Services to City of Newark Residents Entity Names/Address: 1. EnviroScience Solutions LLC, 28 North Day Street, Orange, New Jersey 07050 2. Optimum Environmental Solutions LLC., 2717 Linwood Road, Union, New Jersey 07083 3. Turningpoint Contracting Corporation, 51 Berkeley Terrace, 1st Floor, Irvington, New Jersey 07111 Contract Amount: No additional funds required for extra period Funding Source: Grants Contract Period: July 22, 2017 through October 21, 2017 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient (X) n/a Emergency Additional Information: Amount not to exceed the original \$450,000.00 established in E-2017-10						
Sponsors:	Council of the Whole						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Date	Ver.	Action By			A	ction	Result
10/11/2017	2	Municipal	Council		N	otion to amend	Pass
10/11/2017	2	Municipal	Council		А	dopted as Amended	Pass
Entity Names 1. EnviroScien 2. Optimum Er 3. Turningpoin Contract Amo Funding Sour Contract Perio Contract Basi () Fair & Oper () Private Sale Additional Inf	atifyii ce: E Contii /Add ice S nviror t Cor t Cor ce: od: is: (ng (X). Extension nue to Property Iress: olutions Lendental Sentracting (No addit Grants July 22, 2) Bid () No Repo) Grant (ation:	Authorizi of Emergovide Lea LC, 28 N Solutions Corporati ional fund 2017 thro) State Ve ortable Cor) Sub-re	ng gency ad Ak North LLC. on, 5 ds re ough endor ntribu cipier	() Amend y Contract patement Se Day Street, , 2717 Linw 13 Berkeley quired for ex October 21, () Prof. So tions () Ri nt (X) n/a	ing #E2017-10 Prvices to City of Newark Orange, New Jersey 07 Dood Road, Union, New Terrace, 1 st Floor, Irving otra period 2017 er. () EUS FP () RFQ mergency	7050
Amount not to exceed the original \$450,000.00 established in E-2017-10							

Article 4, §2:5-13.2e.1, the City of Newark (hereinafter referred to as "City") entered into Emergency Contract # E-2017-10 with contractors EnviroScience Solutions LLC, 28 North Day Street, Orange, New Jersey 07050, Optimum Environmental Solutions LLC, 2717 Linwood Road, Union, New Jersey 07083, and Turningpoint Contracting Corporation, 51 Berkeley Terrace, 1st Floor, Irvington, New Jersey 07111 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Contractors") for the provision of lead hazard control and reduction services and healthy homes production, from April 24, 2017 through July 21, 2017, in an amount not to exceed \$450,000.00; (a copy of said Emergency Contract # E-2017-10 is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2016, a Lead Hazard Control and Reduction Services & Healthy Homes Production (Contractor) services bid with a return date of January 12, 2017, was advertised for the same services; and

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2017, the Municipal Council adopted Resolution 7R1-f (attached hereto) which authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Supervising Procurement Specialist, QPA, to enter into and award to nine (9) vendors this aforementioned contract that shall commence on August 15, 2017, and shall have a two-year term; and

WHEREAS, since services were provided under the Emergency Contract from April 24, 2017 through July 21, 2017, in order to fill the gap while the contract's execution is pending, this Emergency Contract is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Community Wellness is in immediate and emergent need for Contractors to continue to provide Lead Abatement services for the period of July 22, 2017 through August 14, 2017, the date which the Municipal Council authorized the contract to commence; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 provides that emergency contracts may be entered into when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, Newark, New Jersey Municipal Code Article 4, §2:5-13.2e.1(c) provides that no extension of an emergency contract shall be permitted without authorization by the Municipal Council by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Community Wellness desires to extend Emergency Contract # E-2017-10 for the period of July 22, 2017 through August 14, 2017, the date which the Municipal Council authorized the contract for said services to commence; no additional funds are required for the emergency extension period; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Community Affairs has approved the above-described extension of the Emergency Contract (a copy of the State Department of Community Affairs Waiver is attached hereto).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

File #: 17-1578, Version: 2

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, are hereby authorized to extend Emergency Contract # E2017-10 with EnviroScience Solutions, LLC, 28 North Day Street, Orange, New Jersey 07050, Optimum Environmental Solutions LLC, 2717 Linwood Road, Union, New Jersey 07083 and Turningpoint Contracting Corporation, 51 Berkeley Terrace, 1st Floor, Irvington, New Jersey 07111, to provide at no additional cost to the City lead abatement services to City residents for the period of July 22, 2017 through August 14, 2017, the date which the Municipal Council authorized the contract for said services to commence.
- 2. The above-described extension of Emergency Contract # E2010-10 is hereby ratified from July 22, 2017, to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 3. No additional funds are required for the emergency extension period.
- 4. Copies of this resolution and the above-described extended Emergency Contract shall be filed with the Office of the City Clerk, by the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness.

STATEMENT

This resolution ratifies and authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, to extend Emergency Contract # E2017-10 with EnviroScience Solutions, LLC, Optimum Environmental Solutions LLC, and Turningpoint Contracting for the provision of lead hazard control and reduction services and healthy homes services, for the period of July 22, 2017 through October 21, 2017, no additional funds are needed for the extension period.